Award No. 7237
Docket No. TE-8071

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

THIRD DIVISION

PARTIES TO DISPUTE:
THE ORDER OF RAILROAD TELEGRAPHERS

SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY (Pacific Lines)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: Claim of the General Committee of The
QOrder of Railroad Telegraphers on the Southern Pacific Company (Pacific
Lines) that:

(a) Carrier violated the provigions of the agreement between the parties
when it required or permiited employes not covered by the terms of the
Telegraphers’ Agreement, as well as a Manager who is nol ciassified as a
Wire Chief, to perform routine duties of a Wire Chief at General Telegraph
Offices of the Carrier at “BD” San Francisco, “DW” Portland and “HU”
Los Angeles.

(b) Carrier shall now properly compensate claimants named below on
the dates listed:

{1) Mr. 4. 0. Norville, regularly assigned mechanician-assist-
ant wire chief, eight hours’ pay at time and one-half rate on
December 18 and 198, 1954, for work denied on these days in “BD”
Office.

(2) Mr. R. E. Ligon, regularly assigned relief wire chief, eight
hours’ pay at time and one-half rate Decemher 20, 1954, for work
denied in “BD” Office.

(3) Mr. W. Crogs, regularly assigned wire chief, one hour and
forty-five minutes overtime at time and one-nalf rate for work
denied February 186, 1955; and, two hours and thirty minutes over-
time at time and one-half rate for work denied Maxch 4, 1955 in
“DWH omce.

(4) Mr. A. B. Laing, regularly assigned wire chief-mechanician,
for work denied in “"HU” Office; January 31, 1955—eight hours at
time and one-half rate; February 231, 1955—two hour call payment:
March 1, 1955--two hours and forty-five minutes overtime at time
and one-half rate,

(5) Mr. R. L. Shermer, regularly assigned wire chief-mechani-
cian, two hour call payment for work denied February 9, 1955 in
“HTU” Office.

{(6) Mr. C.T. Miller, regularly assigned wire chief-mechanician,
two hour call payment for work denied, March 1, 18955 in “HU”
Office.
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. {e) For each day subsequent to the dates listed above that any similar
violations occur at these General Telegraph Offices, the Carrier shall be
required to compensate the available extra or regular assigned wire chief or
mechanician-assistant wire chief, the proper compensation as provided under
the terms of the Agreement.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board finds:

That the dispute was certified to the Third Division of the Adjustment
Board ex parte by the complainant party; and

That no hearing thereon has been held, and under date of Fehruary 1,
1956, the complainant party addressed a formal communication to the Secre-
tary of the Third Division requesting withdrawal of this case, which request
is hereby granted.

AWARD
Claim dismissed.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: (8gd.) A. Ivan Tummon
Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 6th day of February, 1958.



